

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Michael J. Haugen, Jacob Stutzman,
Trent Barkus, and Brighter Future
Alliance,

Petitioners,

v.

Alvin Jaeger, in his official
capacity as North Dakota Secretary
of State,

and

Sponsoring Committee of Measure 3,
Respondents.

**SUPREME COURT NO.
20200213**

SPONSORING COMMITTEE'S OPPOSITION TO PETITION

Timothy Q. Purdon, #05392
Robins Kaplan LLP
1207 West Divide Ave., Suite 200
Bismarck, ND 58501
Phone: (701) 255-3000
TPurdon@RobinsKaplan.com

*Attorney for the Sponsoring
Committee of Measure 3*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities

I. INTRODUCTION ¶ 1

ii. ISSUES FOR REVIEW ¶ 6

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ¶ 9

iv. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ¶ 10

v. ARGUMENT ¶ 15

 A. Standard of Review ¶ 15

 B. Requirements for Ballot Measures ¶ 17

 C. Measure 3 includes the full text of the measure. ¶ 18

 D. Petitioners’ claims of fraud and confusion are irrelevant and implausible. ¶ 31

 E. The Secretary of State’s petition title was fair and concise.... ¶ 36

VI. CONCLUSION ¶ 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph(s)

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Byrne</i> , 242 N.W. 687 (N.D. 1932)	23
<i>Dyer v. Hall</i> , 199 N.W. 754 (N.D. 1924)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haugland v. Meier</i> , 335 N.W.2d 809 (N.D. 1983) (<i>Haugland I</i>)	26
<i>Haugland v. Meier</i> , 339 N.W.2d 100 (N.D. 1983) (<i>Haugland II</i>)	26
<i>Kerr v. Bradley</i> , 89 P.3d 1227 (Or. Ct. App. 2004)	29
<i>McCarney v. Meier</i> , 286 N.W.2d 780 (N.D. 1979)	15
<i>Municipal Servs. Corp. v. Kusler</i> , 490 N.W.2d 700 (N.D. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.D. State Bd. of Higher Educ. v. Jaeger</i> , 2012 ND 64, 815 N.W.2d 215 (N.D. 2012)	15
<i>Preckel v. Bryne</i> , 244 N.W. 781 (N.D. 1932)	23, 24, 25
<i>Schnell v. Appling</i> , 238 Or. 202, 395 P.2d 113 (1964)	29
<i>Wilson v. County of Napa</i> , 9 Cal. App. 5th 178 (2017)	28
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	21
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-28-01	21

N.D.C.C. ch. 5-02	21
N.D.C.C. ch. 12.1-32	21
N.D.C.C. ch. 20.1-03	21
N.D.C.C. ch. 23-28	21
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-01-09	<i>passim</i>
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-07-19.....	<i>passim</i>
N.D.C.C. § 36-21.1-01.....	21
N.D.C.C. § 51-25-01.....	21
N.D.C.C. § 57-38-29.....	21
N.D.C.C. title 43	21
North Dakota Constitution	
Art. III § 2	<i>passim</i>
Art. VIII	41
Art. X, §§ 5, 7, 8, 9	41
Art. XIV § 1	41
Rules	
N.D.R.App.P. 28(b)(6)	10
